AGREEMENT FOR ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF RIGHTS AND
OBLIGATIONS UNDER CONTRACT, CONSENT THERETO, AND SUSPENSION OF
APPLICATION OF ASSIGNMENT PROHIBITION

This Agreement for Assignment and Assumption of Rights and Obligations under
Contract, Consent Thereto, and Suspension of Application of Assignment Prohibition (the
“Agreement for Assignment, Assumption, Consent, and Suspension™) is entered into by and
between the Fort Ord Reuse Authority, a California public agency (“FORA”), the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the state of California (the “County”), and Denise Duffy &
Associates, Inc., a California corporation (“DDA”).

RECITALS

A, On or about May 13, 2016, FORA’s Board of Directors awarded a professional
services contract for environmental consulting to DDA, which contract was subsequently
memorialized on or about May 23, 2016 by that certain “Agreement for Professional Services”
entered into by FORA and DDA (the “Contract™).

B. On or about July 27, 2017, FORA and DDA entered into that certain limited
purpose “Agreement for Professional Services - Amendment #2” (believed to be the only
amendment to the Contract notwithstanding its title) which restated the term of the Contract to be
from May 31, 2016 to June 30, 2018 or until the maximum amount of compensation is reached.

C: The Contract, as amended, remains in force because the maximum amount of
compensation has not been reached. Specifically, there remains payable to DDA the estimated sum
of Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred Thirteen Dollars ($18,713) to cover payment for the tasks
and reporting outlined in the Contract. A description of the scope of work remaining to be
performed is attached hereto as Exhibit A. A copy of the Contract, with its amendment, is attached
hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by reference.

D. Under paragraph 5 of Exhibit B to the Contract, neither FORA nor DDA may assign
any right or obligation under the Contract and any attempted or purported assignment of any right
or obligation shall be void and no effect.

E. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in anticipation of FORA’s termination on June 30,
2020 (“FORA’s Termination Date”), FORA and the County have negotiated that certain
“Memorandum of Agreement Regarding Funding From FORA to County of Monterey for Oak
Woodlands Conservation Planning” (the “MOA”) under which FORA would assign the Contract
to the County and transfer funds to the County for completion of services under the Contract, with
tasks remaining as set forth in Exhibit A. It is intended that the MOA and this Agreement for
Assignment, Assumption, Consent, and Suspension will be presented to the governing bodies of
FORA and the County for approval. It is further intended that this Agreement for Assignment,



Assumption, Consent, and Suspension will not take effect unless the MOA is approved and
executed prior to FORA’s Termination Date.

F. In accordance with the MOA, FORA desires to assign the Contract to the County,
the County desires to accept assignment of the Contract and assume all obligations of FORA under
the Contract, with tasks remaining as set forth in Exhibit A of the MOA, from the Effective Date
(as defined in the MOA) forward, and DDA desires to consent to the foregoing assignment and
assumption. In addition, FORA and DDA desire to suspend, for purposes of the foregoing
assignment and assumption, the application of the assignment prohibition set forth in paragraph 5.
of Exhibit B to the Contract (the “Assignment Prohibition™).

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency
of which is hereby acknowledged and confirmed, it is hereby agreed as follows:

1. Effective Date. This Agreement for Assignment, Assumption, Consent, and
Suspension shall take effect as of the Effective Date, as defined in the MOA (the “Effective Date™).

2, Assignment by FORA. FORA assigns, conveys, transfers and sets over unto the
County, as of the Effective Date, all of FORA’s right, title, and interest as a party in and to the
Contract, and the County accepts such assignment.

3. Assumption by County. The County assumes all of FORA’s obligations under
the Contract, with remaining tasks as set forth in Exhibit A of the MOA, and agrees to pay all
sums and perform, fulfill, and comply with all covenants and obligations which are to be paid,
performed, and complied with under the Contract from and after the Effective Date in compliance
with and subject to the terms of the MOA.

4. Consent by DDA. DDA consents to the foregoing assignment and assumption.
This consent does not constitute a consent to any subsequent assignment.

5 Suspension of Application of Assignment Prohibition. FORA and DDA
suspend, for purposes of the foregoing assignment and assumption, the application of the
Assignment Prohibition. This suspension does not constitute a suspension of the application of the
Assignment Prohibition to any subsequent assignment and does not relicve the County or DDA or
any person claiming under or through the County or DDA of any obligation to suspend the
application of the Assignment Prohibition to any future assignment.

6. Effectiveness Condition. The effectiveness of this Agreement for Assignment,
Assumption, Consent, and Suspension is subject to and expressly conditioned upon the execution
of the MOA by FORA and the County. In the event the MOA is not executed prior to FORA’s



Tenmination Date, this Agreement for Assignment, Assumption, Consent, and Suspension shall be
null and void and of no force or effect.

T Binding Effect. This Agreement for Assignment, Assumption, Consent, and
Suspension shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their
respective successors and assigns.

8. Counterparts. This Agreement for Assignment, Assumption, Consent, and
Suspension may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be
an original and all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same instrument. The
signature pages of each counterpart may be detached and attached to a single copy of this
Assignment, Assumption, Consent, and Suspension which shall for all purposes be treated as a
single, original document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the partics have executed this Agreement for Assignment,
Assumption, Consent, and Suspension as of the date set forth above.

FORT ORD REUSE AUTHORITY COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By: m" Bm ‘
sh Metz, / C pez, Chair ¥

xecutive Officer Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Dated: é// /6 ,2020 Dated: Y 7O , 2020

O FORM: APPROVED AS TO F ORM

G e chciv
rity / 1‘-‘( mly Counsel

DENISE DUFFY & ASSOCIATES, INC.

By:

Denise Duffy,
President



Termination Date, this Agreement for Assignment, Assumption, Consent, and Suspension shall be
null and void and of no force or effect.

7. Binding Effect. This Agreement for Assignment, Assumption, Consent, and
Suspension shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their
respective successors and assigns.

8. Counterparts. This Agreement for Assignment, Assumption, Consent, and
Suspension may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be
an original and all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same instrument. The
signature pages of each counterpart may be detached and attached to a single copy of this
Assignment, Assumption, Consent, and Suspension which shall for all purposes be treated as a
single, original document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement for Assignment,
Assumption, Consent, and Suspension as of the date set forth above.

FORT ORD REUSE AUTHORITY COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By: Byg S é—i
Josh Metz, Chri ~Chair / \)
Executive Officer Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Dated: , 2020 Datedi Y~ =0 , 2020

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

/Am
Jon Giffen, Wend rhingy,
Authority Counsel sefStant County Counsel
DENISE DUFFY & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Denise Duﬁy, O’

President




Dated: _ , 2020




EXHIBIT A

Scope of Work Remaining to be Performed



Fort Ord Oak Woodland Conservation Plan Project
Remaining Tasks and Budget as of June 30, 2020

Task# | . _Task Description Budget Remaining
2¢ Public Workshop Meeting $1,340.70

DD&A and County (and Seaside if Seaside chooses to
participate) will hold one, 2-hour combined (hosted by County
and, as applicable, Seaside) public workshop to present the Final
Review Draft Oak Woodland Management and Monitoring
| Program (“OW MMP"), Final Review Draft Tree Ordinances,
| and Final Review Draft Tree Protection Program (the
deliverables from Task 9a). This scope of work assumes that .
DD&A will organize and facilitate the meeting, including
preparing the agenda, meeting notes, PowerPoint presentation,
and confirvming meeting date and location. DD&A will submit
the meeting materials to Seaside and County for review and
comment. This scope of work assumes one round of comments on
the meeting materials and fees will be waived for the meeting
venue. If this meeting is held via teleconference due to the
COVID-19 emergency and Health Officer Orders, an equivalent
public workshop shall be held via teleconference.

2d Open-House Meeting $2,234.50
DD&A and County (and Seaside if Seaside chooses to
participate) will hold one, 2-hour combined (hosted by Seaside
and County) open house to present the Final Draft OW MMP,
Final — Draft Tree Ordinances, and Final — Draft Tree
Protection Program (the deliverables from Task 10a). This scope
of work assumes DD&A will organize and facilitate the meeting,
including preparing necessary meeting materials and confirming
meeting date and location. DD&A will submit the meeting
materials to Seaside and County for review and comment. This
scope of work assumes one round of comments on the meeting
materials and fees will be waived for the meeting venue. This

i meeting will be held in an open house format so it is anticipated
that a fact sheet, comment cards, poster boards, and documents
will be prepared/available for participants, but no presentation
will be provided. If this meeting is held via teleconference due to
the COVID-19 emergency and Health Officer Ovders, an
equivalent “open house” shall be held via teleconference.

4(a&b) | City of Marina Participation Process $4,424.63

a) This task includes one meeting to present and discuss the
Final Review Draft OW MMP, Final Review Drafi Tree
Ordinances, Ef_j:_d Final Review Draft Tree Prg{ec_'tion o |




-'I-'ask #

Task Description

Budget Remaining

Program (the deliverables from Task 9a) with representatives
of the City of Marina, as determined by the City of Marina. It
is assumed that these documenis will be presented and
discussed for the purpose of soliciting feedback. This scope
of work assumes DD&A will organize and facilitate the
meeting, including preparing the agenda, meeting notes, and
confirming meeting date and location. This scope of work
assumes one round of comments on the meeting materials. If
this meeting is held via teleconference due to the COVID-19
emergency and Health Officer Orders, an equivalent meefing
shall be held via teleconference.

b) This task includes attendance at one Marina City Council
meeting to present Final — Draft OW MMP, Final — Draft
Tree Ordinances, and Final — Drafi Tree Protection Program
(deliverables from Task 10a). This task is intended to occur
after the County Board of Supervisors and Seaside City
Council provide final recommendations on the deliverables
from Task 9a. It is assumed that these documents would be
presented and discussed for the purpose of soliciting
Jeedback. This scope of work assumes the City of Marina will
be responsible for facilitating the Council meeting. DDd&A
will prepare a PowerPoint presentation and submit to
Seaside, County, and Marina, for review and comment. This
scope of work assumes one round of comments on the
presentation.

7b

CRMP Presentation

$1,220.54

This task includes one meeting to present and discuss the Final
Review Draft OW MMP, Final Review Draft Tree Ordinances,
and Final Review Draft Tree Protection Program (the
deliverables from Task 9a) with representatives of CRMP. It is
assumed that these documents will be presented and discussed for
the purpose of soliciting feedback. This scope of work assumes
BLM will organize and facilitate the meeting, including
preparing the agenda, meeting notes, and confirming meeting
date and location. DD&A will prepare a PowerPoint
presentation and submit to Seaside and County for review and
comment. This scope of work assumes one round of comments on
the presentation.

9a

Revised Draft Qak Woodland MMP

$1,049.98

This task includes revising the Draft OW MMP, Draft Tree
Ordinances, and Draft Tree Protection Program upon receipt of
comments from the Couniv and Seaside, and produce the Final




2 Task #_

Task Description

Budget Remaining |

Review Draft OW MMP, Final Review Drqft Tree Ordinances,
and Final Review Drafi Tree Protection Program. These
documents will be presented and discussed during the meetings
identified in Tasks 2¢, 4a, and 7b. Feedback received during
these meetings will be documented and considered by DD&A,

| Seaside, and the County for inclusion in the final deliverables.

After completion of the meetings in Tasks 2c, 4a, and 7b, it is the
intent that DD&A, with Seaside, and County staff as

| appropriate, will present the Final Review Draft OW MMP, Final

Review Draft Tree Ordinances, and Final Review Draft Tree
Protection Program to the Seaside City Council and County
Board of Supervisors along with the feedback received from the
public, City of Marina, and CRMP, and request consideration
and recommendations for revising the documents.

10a

Final - Draft Oak Woodland Area MVIP

§7,904.50

Based on all of the recommendations, DD&A will prepare the
Final — Draft OW MMP, Final — Draft Tree Ordinances, and
Final — Draft Tree Protection Program. DD&A will submit these
documents to Seaside and County staff for review and comment
and make any necessary revisions. This scope assumes one
round of comments. DD&A will submit the documents to Seaside
and County electronically for their records. The documents
shall be in final form, such that they are ready to be presented to
the Board of Supervisors and Seaside City Council for their
governing bodies to consider adoption (County will determine

- and conduct environmental review as appropriate prior to

presenting the documents to the Board of Supervisors for
adoption. Environmental review is not part of the scope of DDA
services set forth herein, and if County were to request DDA to
conduct environmental review, such request would require an
augmentation to the scope of services and contract dollar
amount.)

10b

Production Expenses

§537.50

Expenses to produce meeting materials, including but not limited
to, poster boards, handouts, etc.

TOTAL BUDGET REMAINING

$18,712.34




EXHIBIT B

Contract and Amendment



Agreement No, FC-20160523

eunigiit Eor Pro

This Agreement for Professional Services {herelhafter “Agreement”) is by-and between the Fort Ord Reuse
Authorlty, a political subdivislon of the State of Callfornla (hereinafter "FORA") and Denlse Duffy &
Agsoclates, Inc. (herelhafier "Consultant”),

The parties agree as follows:

1.

B.

SERVICES. Subject to the terms and condltions set forth In this Agreement, Consultant shall provide
FORA with Scope of Work servicee as deseribed In Exhiblt "A" Such services will be at the dirsction
of the FORA Board of Dirgctors, )

. TERM. Thils Agreement shall be from May'ﬂ. 2018 hrough May?_’_. 2017, The term of the

Agreement may be extended upon mutual concurrence and amendment fo this Agreement.

COMPENSATION. The overall maximum amount of compensation to Consultant over the full term of
this Agreement is not-fo-excend $176,678.00 (One Hundred Severty-Slx Theusand, Five Hundred
Seventy-Eight Doflars and No-Cents} Including travel / out of pocket expenses.

FORA shall pay Consultan{ for servicas rendered pursuant to this Agreement af the times and In the
rmanher set forth in Exhibit A"

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT. Consultant is not required to use FORA facllities or equipment for
performing professional services. Consultant shalf arrange to be physically present at FORA facilities
to provide professional services af least durlng those days and hours that are agreed upen by the
parties to dellver the services noted in the Scope of Services aftached hereto in Exhibit “A.”

GENERAL PROVISIONS. The general provisions sef forth In Exhlblt "B" are incorporated Inito thls
Agreement. In the event of any inconsistency between said general provisions and any other terms
or conditlons of this Agreement, the other term or conditlon ghall control only Insofar as it Is
inconslstent with the General Provisions,

EXHIBITS. All exhibiis referred o hereln are by this reference incorporated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, FORA and CONSULTANT execute this Agreemént as follows:

CONBU LTANT

-

<>) D /" Date

n R, Gifen !
ﬁg}hority B(E:%mgl_l

S2le o Lo Pt Shsie

mhm — s ki

1 o b o i 1 b = 4

ot s




43

Page 2
Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Agreement No. FC-20160823

‘SCOPE OF WORK

EXHIBIT A

el
¥

et

——

BN A



Paged
Denlse Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Agresment No. FG-20180623

EXHIBIT B
_ GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT. At all times during the term of this Agreement,
CONSULTANT shall be an independent Consultant and shall not be an smployee of FORA, FORA shall
have the right to control CONSULTANT only Insofar &s the results of CONSULTANT'S services rendered

pursuant to this Agreement.

o TIME. CONSULTANT shall devote such services pursuant to this Agreement as may be
reasonably necessaty for satisfactory performante of CONSULTANT'S obligations pursuant o this
Agreement. CONSULTANT shall adhere to the Schedule of Actlvities shown in Exhibit “A",

3, |NSURANCE. MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE. CONSULTANT shall mainiain insurance
covering all metor vehicles (Including owned and non-owned) used In providing services under this
Agreement, with a combined single limft of not fess than $100,000/$300,000.

4, CONSULTANT NO AGENT. Except &s FORA may specify In writing, CONSULTANT shall
have no authortty, express or implied te act on behalf of FORA in any capacity whatsoever as an agent.
CONSULTANT shall have no authority, express or implied, pursuant to this Agreement, o bind FORA to
any obligation whatsoever,

5. ASSIGNMENT PROHIBITED. No party to this Agreement may assign any right or obligation
pursuant to this Agreement. Any attempted or purported assignment of any right or obiigation pursuantto
this Agreement shall bis void end of no effect.

6. PERSONNEL. CONSULTANT shall assign only cempetent personnel to perform senvices
pursuant to this Agreement. In the event that FORA, In Its sole discretion, at any time during the term of
this Agreement, desites the removal of any person or persons ‘assigned by CONSULTANT,
CONSULTANT shall remove any such person immediately upon recelving notlee from FORA of the desire
for FORA for the temoval of suich person of pergon,

7. STANDARD OF PERFORMANGCE,  CONSULTANT shell perform all sewices required
pursuant to this Agreement in the manner and accotding to the standards observed by & tompetent
practitioner of the profession in which CONSULTANT s engaged in the geographloal area in which
CONSULTANT practices his profession. All products and services of whatsoever nature, which
CONSULTANT delivers to FORA pursuant to this Agreement, shall be prepared in a thorough and
professional manner, conforming to standards of quality normally observed by a person practicing (n
CONSULTANT'S professlon. FORA shail be the sole judge as to whether the product or services of the
CONSULTANT are satisfactory but shall not unreasonably withhold tts approval.

8. CANCELLATION OF AGREEMENT. Either party may cancel this Agreement at any time for
lts convenience, Upon wriiten notification. CONSULTANT shall be entitied fo receive full payment for all

Bervioes performed and all costs incurred to the date of receipt entltled to no further compensation for work
performed after the date of receipt of written. notice to ceass work shall become the property of FORA.

9. PRODUCTS OF CONTRACTING. Al completed work products of the CONSULTANT, once
accepted, shall be the property of FORA. CONSULTANT shall have the right to use the data and preducis
for research and academic purooses.

ara i




Page 4
Dehlse Duffy & Assaclates, Ine,
Agresment No, FC-20160523

10, INDEMNIEY AND HOLD HARMLESS.  CONSULTANT ls to Indemnify, defend, and hold
harmless FORA, Its officers, agents, smployees and volunteers from all clalms, sults, or actiors of every
name, kind and description, brought forth on account of Injuries to or death of any person or damage to
property arising from or connected with the willful misconduct, negligent acts, errors or omisslons, ultra-
hazardous activities, activities giving rise to strict liability, or defects In design by the CONSULTANT or any
person directly of Indirectly employed by or acting as agent for CONSULTANT in the performanoe of this
Agrasment, including the concurrent or successive passive negligence of FORA, Hts officers, agenits,

employees or voluntesrs.

It s understood that the duty-of GONSULTANT to indemnnify and hold harmless Includes the duty to defend
as set forth In Section 2778 of the Celornia Civil Code. Acceptance of insurance certiflcates and
endorsements raquired under this Agreement does. not relleve CONSULTANT from flability under this
indemnification and hold harmless clause. This Indemnification and hold harmless clause shall apply
whether or not such insurance policiés have been determined to be applicable to any of such damages or

clalms for damages.

FORA s to indamnify, defend, and hold harmless CONSULTANT, its employeas and sub-consultants,
from all clalms, suits, or actlons of every name, kind and description, brought forth on account of Injurles
to or death of any person or damage to property arising from or connected with the willful misconduct,
negligent acts, errore or omissions, ulira-hazardous activities, activities glving rise fo sttict llabllty, or
defects in design by FORA or any person directly or indirectly employed by or acting as agent for FORA

in the performance of this Agreement, Including the oconcurrent or successive passive negligence of

CONSULTANT, its officers, agents, employees or volunteers.

11. PROHIBITED INTERESTS. No employee of FORA shall have any direct financlal interest in
this agreement. This agreement shall be voidable at the option of FORA If this provision Is violated.

12. CONSULTANT- NOT PUBLIC OFFICIAL, CONSULTANT possesses no authorlty with respeot
to any FORA decision beyond the rendition of Informatior, advice, recommendation or counsel,




EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK

Section 3. Scope of Work
Project Approath

In implementing the project, the DD&A Team will work clogely with FORA, Seaside, and Cquniy staff to
successfully complete the proposed project within the requested timeframe. As discussed throughout this proposal,
DD&A. is alteady highly knowledgoable of the Fort Ord regulatory and planning environment, and the natural
resouroes on the former military base. In addition, DD&A attended the FORA Administrative Committes and
Boatd meetings when the Draft Oak Woodlend Plan KFP was on the agenda and heard the comments from the
jurlsdictions, members of the public, and Board of Directors. As a result, DD&A will have very little learning
curve on this project, reducing time and cost.

DDé&A coordinated closely with Dr, Mark Stromberg, local oak woodlend and grassland expert, to disouss idess
on survey methodology and habitat management requirements. This expertise, in additlon to DD&A biologists,
local forester, and CEQA attorney included in this proposal will provide all the requested skills and services
requesied in the RFP,

Project Management Approach

DD&A’s management philosophy is based on personalized service, accessibility, and accountability. In response
to this REP, DD&A intends to utilize Senior Project Manager, Ms. Erin Harwayne, AICP, as the Project Manager
for this project based on her extensive history with regulatory permitting, compliance monitoring, and projects
within the former Fort Ord, Ms. Harwayne will be responsible for reviewing all teohnical and project data,
coordinating with the client and project team, managing sub-consultants, assigning and overseeing in-house staff,
melntaining the project budget/schedule, and providing quality essurance on deliverables. All documents will be
internally teviewed by in-house senior staff and edited for technical and legal accurasy, editorial proficiency, and
clarity of presentation. All draft environtmental documents will be provided to FORA for review and comment,
and revised prior to finalization and distribution.

DD&A has the company resources and commitment to expedite and complete the project. DD&A strategies to
meet strict deadlines include:

e DPrioritize doadlines by scheduling available staff}

o Work closely withe lead agenoy and project team to avoid delays;

¢ Setclear goals and timelines, including & strict timeline for preparation af the document and related studies;
e  Obtain commitment from staff, sub-consultants, and other team members to meet this schedule;

o  Conduct regular progress meetings (in person or by phone) to resolve issues quickly; and

e Work overtime as needed to me et oritical milestones:

e Submittal of & one (1) page wrltten project summary with each monthly invoice.

3-1 Denige Duffy & Assoclates, Inc.

- e

[T




EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK

Scope of Work Tasks

"The following proposed Scope of Work desoribes the tasks and deliverables outlined in the RFP and, in addition,
identifies how the DD&A team would successfully complete each task.

Task 1. Backpround Data Collection and Content

“This task consists of initial project review, data collection, and project idok-off meetings with FORA, Seaside, and
County staff, DD&A will coordinate kick-off meetings to: 1) collect and review relevant background information
fot the project; 2) confirm expectations related to specific deliverables, format of products, assignments and roles,
and appropriate paths of communication; 3) discuss any revisions to the scope of work; and 4) discuss otitical
milestones and finalize the schedule.

DD&A and FORA will also meet with Seaside, County, and CDVA staff indlvidually during this task to discuss
project goals and objeotives and collsct all data and information rescurces from Seaside, the County, CDVA,
FORA, and other identified scutoes,

DD&A already possesses, and is extremely familiar with, the primary data soutces available, including: the 1997
BRP, 1997 BRP Final Program EIR, 1997 HMP, and GIS data. FORA shall provide DD&A with any additional
data sources cutrently available, as identified during the kick-off meeting, The DD&A. Team will review the
background data through the lens of acoomplishing 1997 BRP, Biological Resources Policy B-2, and Biological
Resources Programs B-2.1 and B-2,2 pertaining to Seaside and the County.

DD&A partioipated in the BRP Reassessment prooess a3 part of the BMC Planning Group, Inc. team, and is also
very familiar with the relevant policies and programs identlfied it the RFP, In its review of the background data,
the DD&A Team will acoount for the additional oak woodiand and tres protection policies and programs identified
in the BRP. This shall specifically involve Recteation Policy C-1, Biological Resources Policy C-2, and Biological
Resources Programs C-1.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, and 2.6. These policies and programs shall be noted in context with
Seaside and the County general plan policles and ordinances affecting oak trees.

The DD&A Team will also review applicable laws, regulations, planming documents, and research concerning oak
woodland conservation and management, including, but not limited to:

o B 1334 (Oak Woodland Conservation Act};,

¢ Public Resources Code Section 21083.4;,

o CBQA Guidelines Appendix G, Forestry and Biologica! Resources;,

e City and County Policies, Codes, and Ordinances;,

e County Voluntary Oak Woodland Stewardship Guidelines;, and

o Research and Publications from the UC Integtated Hardwood Range Management Program (LHRMP).

and Oak Woodland Conservation Workgroup.

Baseln 2015, the FORA Board approved & new Committes Chatge (Attachment C), On January 22, 2015, the
PRAC coordinated efforts of FORA and CSUMB to convene 4 Regional Trails Symposium, The Regional Trails
Symposiurm invelved coordination with FORA, CSUMB, Monterey County Parks, Bureau of Land Management,
and Transportation Agency for Monterey County. The PRAC scheduled a follow-up meeting with guest speaker

Lauta Thompson, Project Director of the San Francisco Bay Trail). In addition, the PRAC covered topics that

3-2 Denise Duffy & Assoclates, Int.

=

P EARAL AL Lk i s e o e Rk AL L2 o Tk X Ltn 2
T




LEXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK

involved economic development, water augmentation, building removal, RUDG, and affordable housing. The
PRAC discussed hosting a speaker forum comprised of experts from the fleld of affordable housing, Guest
speakers on affordable. housing presented at two January 2016 PRAC meetings,

From February through April 2016, PRAC discussed various topics and options that could be explored. One topic
involved conducting e water symposium in late fall 7 early winter 2016, In addition, the PRAC explored options
to-expand housing that is affordable to multiple income levels.

Bused on our tocal knowledge and project expetience, DD&A is able to clearly and methodically differentiate
between existing planning documents and planning documents currently under consideration, including, for
example, understanding the status of the draft Seaside General Plan Update and the Fort Ord Multispecles Habifat
Conservation Plan and the current and approved 2004 Seaside General Plan and HMP,

Subtask 1.1, Baseline Biolocical Data Collection

DD&A biofogists and contracted arborist, Mr. Frank Ono, will research, quantify, review, and analyze oak
woodland areas to submit a background/data report in support of & Draft Oak Woodland Conservation Area Map
(Draft Area Mup) and Draft Oak Woodland Area Management and Monitoring Plan (Draft Management Pian),

DD&A biologists and contracted arborist will establish a biological baseline for the identified polygons and other
potential oalc woodland conservation areas by reviewing recent bivlogical and forestry teports, undertaking ground
ver{fication, and completing additional fooused surveys, as determited nevessary. Establighing the baseline
conditions of the area will guide the selection of the proposed conservation ared and future monitoring and
management, including maintenance and monitoring activities and timing of activities, of the conservatiot urea.

DD&A will compile relevant files from its GIS database to obtain past and-cursent oak woodland habitat maps-and
other relevant data (as recent as 2015). Using this data DD&A will prepare tables and niaps with acreage
caloulations from BRP polypons and Army parcels, to compare past and present conditions. This exersise will
help inform where ground verification and additional surveys may be required,

As part of the baseline survey, DD&A bicloglsts and Mr., Ono will assess, document, and map the fotowing using
GPS/GIS:

o Biological Conditions: Vegetation/Habitat:
o plant species diversity (compile a species list of dominant s pecies),
wildlife species diversity (compile a list.of documented and potential wildlife species);
habitat mapping (including native and non-native grasses);
oak tree population by size; class, and density;
oak tree healfli and vigor (including disease and invasive species);
landmark oak trees; and
oak regenepation.

QO 0 0 0 C O

o Physical Conditions:

3-3 Denise Duffy & Assoclates, inc.

roatie o fopmit e m ke psmmaee b

i ks ek A S Pt ATl et AR od et 3 A = canm siemn e

-t

[RPSPIET S

o A



EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK

soil erosion, noting the extent and location;

non-riative invasive plant species, noting extent and looation;

natarel disturbences, suoh as fire or significant sofl shifts;

areas exhibiting potential erosion control issues (along trails and fuel-breaks);

areas with populations of invasive non-native plant speoies potentially in need of removal,
fovusing on jubata/pampas grass, iceplant, Trench broom, (along trails and fuel-broaks);

o volunteer trails that should be signed and monitored for trespass and erosion issues; and

o conditions and locations of existing fuel-breaks and access roads.

c 0O 0 O ©Q

Per DD&A's discussions with Dr. Mark Stromberg, survey methodology must be applied consistently across the
survey area and be designed to bo repeated in future sampling events as part of the monitoring effort. As these are
long-living trees, population and size elass deta needs 1o be collected in order to have better modeling of the
population’s growth rates. Dr. Stromberg recommended utilizing the “point-centered quarter” method to collect
the necessary irec data, which will show trends and reveal any issues that need to be addressed Jong=term. Once
the DD&A Team reviews all existing biological background date and identifies the need and locatlon whete
additional surveys are required, review of this survey methodology will be cenducted to confirm the methodology

remalns appropriate.

Upon completion of the baseline biological field survey and backgtound data review, DD&A will prepare and
submit the draft Baokground/Dsta Report to FORA staff for review and comment,

This Scope of Work task projects one (1) round ofcomments from FORA staf?. Upon receipt of comments, DD&A
will finalize the Background/Data Report aceordingly, DD&A will also prepare & Final Scope of Work and
Schedule for FORA.

Dellverables:

¢ DD&A shall prepare a Final Seope of Work and Schedule,
o DD&A shall prepare a draft and final Background/Data Report for future use in prepatation of a Dreft
Area Map and Draft Management Plan for Seaside and the County.

Task 2. Public Participation Process

DD&A shall develop a Public Participation Plan. The primary foous of the public participation plan is to outling
« process to solleit public comment regarding oak woodland consetvation. PORA staff antiolpstes that meetings

will foster active discussion from a number of gtakeholders.

The Public Partioipation Plan will be clear and detailed with milestones and success criteria. The document will
identify outreach strategies for the key stakeholders, including regulatory agencies, non-governmental
erganlzations, interest groups, receational users, and the general public. It will also outllne the public outrench
identified in this scope of work as well as additional public outreach that may be considered, Including additional
meeting types (site visits/field visits, small group, one-on-one), periodic project updates for Seaside and the
County, andfor providing a project website. Tt will identify the public outreach that will be provided through the

CEQA process and the potential to integrate the two processes. DD&A will submit a Draft Public Participation

Plan to FORA for review and comment. Upon recelpt of commonts, DD&A will revise accordingly and finalize

the plan. This Scope of Work projects one (1) round of comments from FORA staff.

3-4 Denlse Duffy & Associates, inc.

A e e L et el

o e, e AL L ML

EARESE A i s et



EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK

DD&A will prepare a mailing/email list of stakeholders and public agencies based on its existing database from
previous projects. DD&A will also maintain the projest stakeholderand public agency contact database, including
a contact management system fo trace all contact with stakeholders, other agencies, and members of the public at
large,

DD&A shall develop and conduct two (2) community project initiation meetings to include the participation of
Seaside, the County, and other jurisdictions/stakeholders.

DD&A shall also develop and conduct two (2) workshops and two (2) open-house presentations to disclose its
findings and present a Draft Area Map and Draft Management Plan (plense tefer to Task 6 and Task 7 below).

DD&A shali also include the services of a qualified biologist or arborist to participate in the community projoct
initiation meetings, workshop meetings, and open-house meelings.

In addition to the responsibilities outlined in Task 11, this Scope of Work assumes that FORA will be responsible
for providing any recording or translating services at thess meetings.

This Scope of Work projects that DD&A will provide all necessary meeting materlals, including, but mof limited
to: agendas, meeting hotes, log of comments recelved, sign-in sheets, postor boards, PowerPoint presentations, ete.
DD&A will submit drafts of all meeting materials to FORA and/or Seaside and the County, as determined
necessary, for review and comment prior to public meeting distribution,

Dellverables:

¢  DD&A will prepare a Drafl and Final Public Participation Plan,

e DD&A will prepare and maintain a contact database.

o  DD&A will provide draft and final mesting materials,

e  DD&A will deliver two (2) community projeoct initiation meetings: one (1) for Seaside and one (1) for the
County.

e  DD&A will deliver two (2) workshop meetings: one (1) for Seaside and one (1) for the County.

s DD&A will deliver two (2) open-house meetings: one (1) for Seaside and ons (1) for the County.

Task 3. Avency Presentation Process

DD&A and its included arborist and biclogist shell comduct Draft Area Map and Draft Avea Management Plan
presentations to Seaside and the County. The purpose of these presentations is to receive foedbavk to finalize the
Draft Management Plan as described in Task 9,

DD&A shall develop and conduet twe (2) presentations describing the Draft Area Map and Draft Area
Management Plan to Seaslde: one (1) shall be delivered to the City Council and one (1) to a citizen advisory
commission of Seaside’s choosing.

DD&A shall develop and conduct two (2) presentations describing the Draft Area Map and Drafl Area
Management Plan to the County: one (1) shall be delivered to the Board of Supervisors and one (1) shall be
dellvered to a citizen advisory commission of the County’s choosing,

35 Denlse Duffy & Assoclates, Inc.

PN T

T R PRy

e —maas g e

M o it E A b

Sk s NS S e e

O




EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK

As stated above, this Scope of Work projects that DD&A will provide all necessary meeting materials, including,
but not limited to: agendas, meeting notes, log of comments received, sign-in sheets, poster boards, PowerPoint
presontations, ete. DD&A will submit drafis of all meeting materials to FORA and/or Seaside. and the County, ,

for review and comment ptior to public mesting distribution.

Deliverables:

o DD&A will provide draft and final mesting materials,

o DD&A will deliver two (2) agenoy presetitations deseribing the Draft Area Map and Draft Area
Manegement Plan to Seaside: one (1) shall be delivered to the City Council and ote (1) to a citizen advisory
commission,

o DD&A will deliver two (2) presentations describing the Draft Area Map and Deaft Area Management Plan
to the County: one (1) shail be delivered to the Board of Supervisors and ote (1) shall to a citizen advisory

comimisgion.
o DD&A will provide copies of the final meeting materials for distribution to Marina, CSUMB, efc.

Task 4. City of Maring Participation Process

The FORA Board of Directors directed FORA staff to {nolude. the City of Marina (Marina) &s & parlivipant in this
oak woodlands planning effort. The purpose of these ptesentations is to receive feedback to finalize the Draft
Menagement Plan es desoribed in Task 9. Matina’s role shall be to conduct public outreach roeetings that take
advantage of Seaside and County efferts to conserye oak woodlands.

DD&A shall develop and conduct up to two (2) presentations to Marina: one (1) shall be delivered to the City
Counoil and one (1) shall be deliveted to a citizen advisory commission of Marina’s choosing, Although not
specifically stated in the REP, this scope of work assumes that the prosentations will be descriptions of the Draft
Area Map and Draft Area Management Plan, as describod in Tusk 3, above,

As stated above, this Scope of Work projects that DD&A will provide all necessary meeting materials, inetuding,
but not limited to: agendas, mesting notes, log of comments recelved, sign-in sheets, poster boards, PowerPoint
presentations, etc. DD&A will submit drafts of all meeting materials to FORA andfor Marina, 83 determined
necessary, for review and comment prior to public meeting distributlon.

Deltverables:

e DD&A will provide draft and final meeting materlals.
o DD&A will deliver up to two (2) presentations doscribing the Draft Area Map and Draft Area Management
Plan to Marina; one (1) shatl be delivered to the City Counell andone (1) to @ citizen advisory commission.

Task 5. California Department of Veterans Aff wirs (CDVA) — FORA Assistance

In June 2015, the CDV A requested FORA. assistance with developing mitigation measures for the CCCVC project,
FORA assistatioe is to-consist of 3 - 4 options to mitigate project impacts to oak woodland.

Subssquently, DD&A shall prepare an oak woodlands mitigation strategy for the CDVA CCCVC projest, This
ghall also include sharing of data, information, and proposed management strategies that result in a scamless
process for oak woodlands consorvatlon with Seaside and the County.

36 Denise Duffy & Assoclates, Inc.

il i P e S o e




EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK

DD&A proposes the following to suecessfully complete the mitigation strategy:

1. Utilizing DD&A biclogists and contracted arborist, DD&A will develop 3 —~ 4 options and share with
CDVA for comment, fooking at ways to combine with the Seaside and County Management Plans, as woll
as other opportunities within the former Fort Ord;

2. Based on feedbuck from above, DD&A will prepare u Draft Aroa Map and Osk Tree Mitigation and
Strategy Repott, sharing all the Draft Area Map files, data, information, and proposed sirategies with
CDVA;

3. Present to the Draft Map &nd Report to the CDVA for review and comment; and

4, Based on comments on the draft, DD&A will prepare a Final Map and Report for the CDVA,

As stated above, this scope of work assumes DD&A will provide all necessary meeting materials, including, but
not limited to: agendas, meeting notes, log of comments received, sign-in sheets, poster boards, PowerPoint
presentations, etc, DD&A. will submit drafis of all mesting materials to FORA and/or CDVA, as determined
necessary, for review and comment priot to public meeting distribution,

Deliverables:

o DD&A will provide draft and final meeting materials.

e DD&A will conduct one (1) consultant meeting with CDVA representatives; this meeting will be in
eddition to the two (2) presentations identifled below and the meeting identified in Task 1.

e DD&A will develop 3 ~ 4 options to mitigate CCCVC project oak woodland impacts and present them to
the CDVA,

o DD&A will prepare a Draft Ares Map and Draft COVA ~ Oak Tree Mitigation and Strategy report and
present to CIOV A for comiment.

e DD&A will share all maps, GIS and ether data, information, and all proposed strategies with CDVA.

o DD&A shall prepare a final CDVA — Oak Tree Mitigation and Strategy report for CDVA.

Task 6. Drafi Oak Foodland Conservation Area Map

Based upon input and information received and collected during Tasks 1,2, 3, and 4, the DD&A team (e.g., DD&A
biologists and contracted arborist) shatl complete a final Draft Arca Map. DD&A shall use all resources oollected
in Task 1 and within the polygons identified in BRP Biological Resources Policy B-2 and Programs B-2.1 and B~
2.2 for Seaside and the County to complete a Draft Area Map, DD&A shall also Incotpotate general context for
oak woodlend and tree protection policies and programs as discussed in Recreation Policy C-1, Biclogical
Resources Policy C-2, and Biological Resources Programs C-2.1,2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, and 2.6,

DD&A shall also coordinate oak woodland conservation planning with Marina, This shall include the sharing of
date, information, and proposed strategies that would result in a coordinated process for osk management in
Seaside and the County,

DD&A shall also incorporate all information collected from Task 1 and Task 2 into the preparation of a Draft Area
Map. DD&A will ptepare & drafl and final Draft Area Map and submit to FORA for review and comment. Upon
receipt of comments, DD&A will revise the map accordingly and finalize the Draft Ares Map, This scope of work
assumes one round of comments from FORA.

37 Denise Duffy & Associates, Ine.,

e SRR SV

et AT el ) AT T TR o e 2R e g bt S,




EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK

Deliverables:

o DD&A will coordinate and conduct up to 17 meetings as described in Tasks 13 above (please.note that

tha RFP siates 12 meetings. ).
o DD&A will prepare a draft and final Draft Area Map for Seaside and the County, in coordination with

arborist and blologist.

Task 7. Drafi Oak Woeodland Manngement and Monitoring Plan

Using the final Draft Area Map and input from the public participation process, DD&A will prepare a final Draft
Management Plan that jncludes a resource and monitoring strategy.

DD&A shall receive feedback by Task 2 and Task 3 participants during ooordingtion meetings ay the Draft
Management Plan is developed. DD&A shell afso include input, ideas, and best practices identified by Task 2 and
‘Task 3 participants to complete: the Draft Management Plan. DD&A shall use the Draft Management Plans fot
Seaside and the County in conducting the two (2) workshops and two(2) apen-house presentations described it
Task 2. At the conclusion of the public participatiotr pi'coess, DD&A shall present the Draft Management Plans
to FORA for review and comtnent. Upon recelpt of comments, DD&A will revise the plan acoordingly and finalize
the Draft Management Plan. This Soope of Work profects one (1) round.of comments from FORA staff.

The Draft Management Plan will specify and include coordination of management measures with the Fort Ord
Coordinated Resource Management Planning team (CRMP). The Draft Management Plan shall require, but not

be limited to, the following:

e Maintenance of a large, continuous block of vak woodland habitat;

e Agcess control;

e Prosion control;
Non-native species. eradication;

e Moniforing measuves i conformance with the babitat management compliance monitoring protocel
specified in the HMP Implementing/Management Agreement; and

e Submission of annual inonitoting reports to the CRMP.

Detivémbl&s':

e Draft Oak Woodland Management Plans forSeaside and the County.
e One (1) presentation of the Draft Management Plans to the Fort Ord CRMP for their feodback,

Task 8. Environmental Documenis Review and Analysis

California Bnvironmental Quality Act (CEQA) attorney, Ms. Jaequeline Zischke, shall conduct a thorough analysis
of available-environ mental doouments that pettain to oak woodland preservation, conservation, and management,
as well as adopted plans and policies previously prepared by Senside, the County, FORA, Maring, CDVA, and
other jurisdictions. Ms. Zischke shall focus on compliance with CEQA.

Ms. Zischke, shall craft a legal opinion recommending to easide and the County an approach for complying with
CRQA law prior to each entity adopting cr approving the Draft Area Map and Draft Management Plan,

3-8 Dehise Duffy & Associates, Inc.

et i

it s AmEn

[Ty -

P P P SO S




EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK

Ms. Zisohke will submit a draft opinion to FORA staff for review and comment. Upon reception of comments,
Ms. Zischie will finalize the opinion and submit it to Seaside and the County. This scope of work assumes one 1
round of comments,

Dellverables:

o Draft and final legal opinion recommending how Seaside and the County should approach CEQA
compliance in considering 2 Draft Area Map and Draft Management Plan,

Task 9, Revised Draft Oak Wovdland Management and Monitoring Plans

DD&A shall make appropriate revisions to the Draft Management Plans, and produce the Pinal Draft Management
Plans fo circutate for public review and comment.

DD&A shall use the Final Draft Management Plans to continue and complete Task 3 and Task 4 (please note that
this is a deviation from the scope in the RFP as the incorvect iasks were referenced). DD&A shall make all
necessary changes to the draft plan following Task 3 and 4 activities, This phase shall require, but not be limited

to, the following:

e Deliver the Final Draft Management Plans to Seaside and the County;

o Conduct the four {(4) presentations to Seaside and the County as described In Task 3, and the two (2)

presentations to Marina as described in Task 4; and
o Conduct up to four (4) additional presentation meetings as directed by FORA.

Deliverables:

¢ Final Draft Management Plans for Seaside and County.
o CTonduct up to four (4) additional presentation meetings as directed by FORA.
e Complete the presentations to Seaside, the County, and Marina as déseribed in Tasks 3 and 4,

rea Management and Monitoring Plans

Task 10, Firul — Draft Oak Woodland A

DD&A will make the Tinal appropriate tevisions to the Final Draft Atea Managsment Plans and produce a
Final — Dralt Management and Monitoting Plans to comply with BRP Reassessment Report Biologiosl
Resources Policy B-2 and Programs B-2.! and B-2.2 for Seaside and thie Couitty.

Deliverables:

e City of Seaside Final — Draft Management Plan,
e County of Monterey Final — Draft Management Plar,

Task 11. Mutual Responsibilities Related to Scope of Worle

Close coordination will be required between FORA staff, Seaside staff, County staff, CDVA staff, and the
DD&A Team. The mutual responsibilities related to the Scope of Work are as follows:

3-8 Denlse Duffy & Assoclates, Inc.

——a

[P

By e T P Y

AP oy AT i e s e o i,

i B e e




EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK

FORA staff will provide a project manager as & single point of contact,
FORA staff, from a range of divisions, shall attend and participate in project meetings as

appropriate,

RORA staff will suppott the consultant’s public engagement throughout the project and solicit the
attendance of thitd patties whose participation FORA deetns important.

FORA will make every sffort to ensure the atlendance of eleoted officials, committee members,
and stakeholders as approptiate at key meetings and presentations,

FORA will provide appropriate meeting room(s) for any pu blic engagement meetings, workshops,
presentations, end studio workspaoe, including securing the space,

DD&A shall provide RORA staff with monthly project status reports (1 page).

DD&A will participate in monthly working group mestings with FORA, Seaside, and County staff
to track project status and discuss projeot progress.

3-10 Denise Duffy & Assoclates, Inc.

AT T e  VAeh 8 e A T i R i T i

St e i i e R LBl

e e et A okt Bt oD e AT A

A A R e U e e




|

EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK
Task 2: Public Participation & Task 5: CDVA
Meetings and Deliverables
e B — R
Meetings | Seaside | Monterey County | CDVA CRMP
| !
(1. Community Draft Map/Collect | Drafi Map/Collect
Project Initiation | Info Info
® n
2. Workshops Draft Map/Draft | Draft Map /Draft
Plan/Collect Info | Plan/Collect Info
I 162 1M B ]
3, Open-House Draft Map/Draft | Draft Map /Draft ,
- Plan/Collect Info | Plan/Collect Info |
(1) 1 | _
|
|
4, Presentations - Draft Mitigation | Draft
. Strategies Report Map/Draft
2 Plan
- | (1)

Task 3: Agency Presentation Process & Task 4: Marina Process
Meetings and Deliverables
R {
Mestinys Seaside , Monterey County | Marina | Other
1. Citizen Advisory | Final Draft Map/ | Pinal Draft Map / Final Deaft Map /
Presentation Final Draft Ptan Final Draft Plan Final Draft Plan
(1) M (1)
? - . - _
2, Elected Officials = Final Draft Map/ | Final Draft Map/ Final Draft Map /
Pregentation Final Draft Plan Pinal Draft Plan Final Draft Plan
(City Couneil) {Board-of (City Counoil)
1)) Supervisors) )
Y S U
3. Optional Meetings | (1) )] CDVA
Mitigation
Strategies
e N - (1)
311 Denise Duffy & Assoclates, Inc.

Brle = o et s - b o o it e e 8 ol b M bl e

v B i ey P

L A st




SCOPE OF WORK

EXHIBIT A

Section 4. Schedule

DD&A has placed great importance on the selection of a project team to mest the heeds of the project and
its timeline, In response to FORA’s RFP, DD&A has sssembled a team of blologists, an arborist, and a
CRGQA attorney that have the requisite background to provide the services necessary to satisfy the project
requirements, Each has reviewed their workload to determine thelr availability and assure responsive
gervices, ‘Our experienced project team is immediately availablo to mect PORA’s needs for the project.
DD&A will ensure that this project romaing a top priotity to our fitm and that staff s always immediately
available, Thetable below identifiss the tasks and timelines for each task to-successfully complete the project

by Deceraber 2016.

DRAFT PROJECT SCHEDULE
Task Apr | May | June | July Aug | Sept | Oct | Nov | Dec
1. Baekground Data ' Y ‘
Collection/Context

2, Public Participation Process

3. Agency Presentation Process

4. City of Marina Parilcipation
Process

5. CDVA- FORA Assistance

‘6. Draft Area Map

7. Draft Management Plan

8. CEQA Lepal Opinion Preparcd

9. Revised Draft Managoment Plan

10, Final—Draft ManagementPlan

11, Mutual Rosponsibilities

4-1

i B W




-G

"392feud 58 papnjaul si TT jsel jo ed SB vy Yilm L0ORBUIPION)) “SJUSUINTIOP YeIp M3LARd JO $31463 DIU0NIS[S |[B SSLUNSSY SSI0N

593 S| vs0'%6 5| 09srs| 00ZST S| osc'ss s[ 0058 5| 9s0% S| TGl | 95991 S| W6ZUI  §] 0SFRT S| 5TEZ S| 0T S 150D HOTVI TYIOL
16 I 3 = §1T 1 zz Z81 ost 3 FeneH TvIoL i
“e=yT s s e S i 3 z
TSI S|ZE § |0 5 owT 5| 5 g s a1 ¥ v ] 1 CEH BHOHE04 Puw 194
ISLE §|s&z s [oof & (009 8 + v ¥ | & ) snamsLy FOCOppY BRw0d
Qo ${#5 § |5 € [ 9 Ty 3 F E) g ¥ T [ T T e e T T T TR 2T e
TeTLZ  S|zorz 5|01 5| o008l E [ ¥ Tr TR0 TS TR0IE PR eI
I - ! P T AR PUE AAATY SINGIO0] RO OUoNATS| 8
8287 S|eF $S & § o 3 z 3 ) [ TOLMTERNY 0D
WEA S| WE 5|65 I z ¥ of w | dr ot ¥ Ty Tpe U oA PUoF Foemmneaely PUEPOOM 0 WL, £
TEY S|t §|SL % T s ¥ ] =E o 7 ¥ HE3 BV TOpRARI)) PO TE0 $Ed| 9
60t s|¥ 5|52 S ] B TSI} TN POR TOIEETTY
SEe s|®  slo s | § I N T z L SRS BT Sonehia TPoL BIE BRI
el Ev TiE 5 z z £ ¥ - by suegsy
T s|m & 01 8 S z ¥ € ¥ 8 v ) wEERalg Faeatt
T ; i. j T ey VAo - VAl &
=y S| S[E S 7 A e T s s i e Ao A
WE%  $|%6t S |eo S oz s ¥ i 3 _ 3 1 F] ey aare)
IV si8I 5|05 § WET S 3 ¥ M 8 H ] SR IS
| S0 MR DUEEY| €
@y sile s e §) wTl § ¥ 2 R ] ] 2 SR P
Tewy S| ter s oL S| W1 S 7 T B q € SEORGI donepop JRd |
@y 5|16l B oL § Wl § 3 v F 8 SRRy WeE] $9017 LgIRmE0
®#ET S|t & 61 s ) 9 = g T z PrRRR POB WA Coedone] TIN0d PO POR I |
T P TsEy nopripRed vaaey] 2|
ERT 5| w8 S8 € 000% § v 5 [ 1 z TR 3 o WBEEY R P Bofred [0 PR BOG
Sgic S| s s |0 81 | 0G0% & R 4 9 9 3 o ] SEOREUD) YeZesty [erfete
TEEEEl S| wREl S |60 S| G0ZY § | 00T € ; ¥ B 9 5 g ARy, R PGS
To9T S| ¥ § & S oy € T ] T T ¥ I3 v HOIER
) T m TATIO) PUE GOEOA0) WR] pERersfrg| T
0605 5| 00% S| 00%6 S QST S| O0SCl S | 00EPT S | WG S| 00%Z § Jird
g ] £ t [ F Z i 2 g&F | E 3 ] SR pUe FRURESIEN IV PIRROLA YO >
2 P m g m £ g g mw w m.n ABIW puE dEy BRIV TOHBAKISHO) DEEPOOA HEQ WEI] m
= 3 g 2 e g & 3 H s
g 2 = g @ g | ¢ k g £
= = = - s @ B E =
8 H 1 = ® g s
z g " A £ H
2 Cs g
- | L, !

Te]J SULIONUOTA PUE JUSWSSEUZIN BaIY PUE[POOA FEQ 1RIq
pue e[y Sy UONBAKSHOD) PERIPOOAL HBO eI

AemYsH 150 VPAJ 'S BB

V Iaiaxa SIHOM A0 3d00S



Agreement No. FC-20160523 — 2

Agreement for Professional Services — Amendment #2 |

This is Amendment #2 to the Memorandum of Agreement ("AGREEMENT") entered by the
Fort Ord Reuse Authority, a corporation of the State of California (“FORA”) and Denise Duffy
& Associates, Inc. ("CONSULTANT") on May 23, 2016.

Except for the following amendments, all terms and conditions in the AGREEMENT remain
the same:

1. TERM OF AGREEMENT. The term of this AGREEMENT shall be from May 31, 2016
to June 30, 2018, or until the maximum amount of the compensation is reached. The
term of the AGREEMENT may be extended upon mutual concurrence and
amendment to the AGREEMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, AUTHORITY and CONSULTANT execute this Amendment as

foliows;
T AUTHORITY.. CONSULTANT
W« # ) & \\“ f
\ /5 {7 A 19 PR o/ / o
By i Zomp bendedn, Bt 0f 201 By @&4@,' LA 722l
Michael A. Houlemard, Jr. ~ Date Denise Duffy & Date

Executive Officer \ ) President

Approved as tqg form:

’ J ?j/ %}ﬂy@\? | 75; gg/ /
on Giffen, ho ounse at
[

B







